STATE OF INDIANA)
)
COUNTY OF HAMILTON)

Notice of Proposed Amendments to Local Rules

Pursuant to Indiana Rule of Trial Procedure 81(B), the Circuit and Superior Courts of Hamilton County ("Courts") give notice to the bar and public of the content of their proposed amendments to the following local rules:

LR29-TR65-211

Dissipation of Assets & Removal of Children from the State

- 1. All new text is shown by <u>underlining</u> and deleted text is shown by <u>strikethrough</u>.
- 2. Comments should be sent to:

Jill Acklin
Court Administrator
Jill.Acklin@hamiltoncounty.in.gov

- 3. Comments by the bar and public will be received until May 22, 2024...
- 4. Proposals will be adopted, modified, or rejected by the Courts by May 29, 2024.
- The effective dates of the proposed amendments to the local rules shall be May 29,
 2024.
- 6. The text of the proposed local rules has been provided to the county clerk and to the Indiana Supreme Court Office of Judicial Administration ("OJA") in digital format; and
- 7. The Courts shall also give notice to the officers of the Hamilton County Bar Association.

WHEREFORE, the Courts respectfully request that the county clerk post this notice and the attached, proposed amendments to the local rules in the county clerk's office and on the

county clerk's website, if any. The Courts further request that the OJA post this proposal on its website for public inspection and comment.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Stephenie K. Gookins

Stephenie K. Gookins, Judge

Hamilton Superior Court No. 6

/s/ Andrew R. Bloch	/s/ Michael A. Casati
Andrew R. Bloch, Judge	Michael A. Casati, Judge
Hamilton Circuit Court	Hamilton Superior Court No. 1
/s/ Jon M. Brown	<u>/s/ William J. Hughes</u>
Jon M. Brown, Judge	William J. Hughes, Judge
Hamilton Superior Court No. 2	Hamilton Superior Court No. 3
/s/ J. Richard Campbell	/s/ David K. Najjar
J. Richard Campbell, Judge	David K. Najjar, Judge
Hamilton Superior Court No. 4	Hamilton Superior Court No. 5

/s/ Darren J. Murphy

Hamilton Superior Court No. 7

Darren J. Murphy, Judge

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT AND SUPERIOR COURTS OF HAMILTON COUNTY LOCAL TRIAL RULES

LR29-TR6500-211. [Reserved.] Dissipation of Assets and Removal of Children from the State 211.10 In any Domestic Relations case filed in Hamilton County, the parties shall not, without hearing or security:

a. Transfer, encumber, conceal, sell or otherwise dispose of any joint property of the parties or asset of the marriage except in the usual course of business or for the necessities of life, without the written consent of the parties or the permission of the Court; and/or

b. Remove any child of the parties then residing in the State of Indiana from the State with the intent to deprive the Court of jurisdiction over such child without the prior written consent of all parties or the permission of the Court.